Model Year Serial Number Breaks Model Year Serial Number Breaks
185 W/38" Mower 1990 (M00185A010001-100000) 420 1990 (M00420X010001-100000)
185 W/46" Mower 1990 (M00185B020001-100000) 420 1991 M00420X100001-110000)
170 W/38" Mower 1990 (M00170X010001-100000) 420 1992 (M00420X110001-120000)
175 W/38" Mwr (Hydro) 1990 (M00175X010001-100000) 425 1993 (M00425A010001-020000)
180 W/38" Mower 1990 (M00180A010001-100000) 425 1994 (M00425A020001-030000)
180 W/46" Mower 1990 (M00180B020001-100000) 425 1995 (M00425A030001-040000)
316 1990 (M00316X010001-100000) 425 1996 (M00425A040001-050000)
316 1991 (M00316X100001-110000) 425 1997 (M00425A050001-060000)
316 1992 (M00316X110001-120000) 425 1998 (M00425A060001-070000)
318 1990 (M00318X010001-100000) 425 1999 (M00425A070001-080000)
318 1991 (M00318X100001-110000) 430 1990 (M00430X010001-100000)
318 1992 (M00318X110001-120000) 430 1991 (M00430X100001-110000)
322 1990 (M00322X010001-100000) 430 1992 (M00430X110001-        )
322 1991 (M00322X100001-       ) 445 1993 (M00445A010001-020000)
332 1990 (M00332X010001-100000) 445 1994 (M00445C020001-030000)
332 1991 (M00332X100001-110000) 445 1995 (M00445C030001-040000)
332 1992 (M00332X110001-       ) 445 1996 (M00445C040001-050000)
240 Less Mower 1992 (M00240C150001-160000) 445 1997 (M00445C050001-060000)
240 Less Mower 1993 (M00245C150001-160000) 445 1998 (M00445C060001-070000)
240 Less Mower 1994 (M00245C160001-170000) 445 1999 (M00445C070001-080000)
240 W/38" Mower 1990 (M00240A010001-100000) 455 1993 (M00455A010001-020000)
240 W/38" Mower 1991 (M00240A100001-130000) 455 1994 (M00455C020001-030000)
240 W/38" Mower 1992 (M00240A130001-150000) 455 1995 (M00455C030001-040000)
240 W/38" Mower 1993 (M00245A150001-160000) 455 1996 (M00455C040001-050000)
240 W/38" Mower 1994 (M00245A160001-170000) 455 1997 (M00455C050001-060000)
240 W/46" Mower 1990 (M00240B020001-120000) 455 1998 (M00455C060001-070000)
240 W/46" Mower 1991 (M00240B120001-140000) 455 1999 (M00455C070001-080000)
240 W/46" Mower 1992 (M00240B140001-150000) 425 AWS 1993 (M00425B010001-020000)
240 W/46" Mower 1993 (M00245B150001-160000) 425 AWS 1994 (M00425B020001-030000)
240 W/46" Mower 1994 (M00245B160001-170000) 425 AWS 1995 (M00425B030001-040000)
260 W/46" Mower 1990 (M00260T010001-100000) 425 AWS 1996 (M00425B040001-050000)
260 W/48" Mower 1991 (M00260T100001-130000) 425 AWS 1997 (M00425B050001-060000)
265 W/46" Mower 1990 (M00265A010001-100000) 425 AWS 1998 (M00425B060001-070000)
265 W/48" Mower 1991 (M00265A100001-130000) 425 AWS 1999 (M00425B070001-080000)
265 W/48" Mower 1992 (M00265A130001-150000) 445 AWS 1999 (M00445D070001-080000)
265 W/48" Mower 1993 (M00265A150001-170000) 455 AWS 1994 (M00455D020001-030000)
265 W/48" Mower 1994 (M00265A160001-170000) 455 AWS 1995 (M00455D030001-040000)
285 W/46" Mower 1990 (M00285A010001-100000) 455 AWS 1996 (M00455D040001-050000)
285 W/48" Mower 1991 (M00285A100001-130000) 455 AWS 1997 (M00455D050001-060000)
285 W/50" Mower 1990 (M00285B020001-120000) 455 AWS 1998 (M00455D060001-070000)
285 W/50" Mower 1991 (M00285B100001-130000) 455 AWS 1999 (M00455D070001-080000)
320 W/48" Mower 1992 (M00320X130001-150000) GT225 Less Mower 1999 (M0G225C010001-025000)
320 W/48" Mower 1993 (M00320X150001-160000) GT225 (GT8 Tires) 1999 (M0G225D010001-025000)
320 W/48" Mower 1994 (M00320X160001-170000) GT225 W/42" Mower 1999 (M0G225A010001-025000)
325 Less Mower 1995 (M00325C010001-020000) GT235 Hydro Less Mwr 1999 (M0G235C010001-025000)
325 Less Mower 1996 (M00325C020001-040000) GT235 Hydro W/Bar Tires 1999 (M0G235D010001-025000)
325 Less Mower 1997 (M00325C040001-055000) GT235 W/48" Mower 1999 (M0G235A010001-025000)
325 Less Mower 1998 (M00325C055001-070000) GT235 W/54" Mower 1999 (M0G235B010001-025000)
325 Less Mower 1999 (M00325C070001-085000) GT242 Less Mower 1993 (M0G242B025001-035000)
325 W/44" Mower 1995 (M00325A010001-020000) GT242 Less Mower 1994 (M0G242B035001-045000)
325 W/44" Mower 1996 (M00325A020001-040000) GT242 Less Mower 1995 (M0G242B045001-055000)
325 W/44" Mower 1997 (M00325A040001-055000) GT242 Less Mower 1996 (M0G242B055001-070000)
325 W/44" Mower 1998 (M00325A055001-070000) GT242 Less Mower 1997 (M0G242B070001-999999)
325 W/48" C Mower 1999 (M00325D070001-085000) GT242 W/38" Mower 1993 (M0G242A025001-035000)
325 W/48" Mower 1995 (M00325B010001-020000) GT242 W/38" Mower 1994 (M0G242A035001-045000)
325 W/48" Mower 1996 (M00325B020001-040000) GT242 W/38" Mower 1995 (M0G242A045001-055000)
325 W/48" Mower 1997 (M00325B040001-055000) GT242 W/38" Mower 1996 (M0G242A055001-070000)
325 W/48" Mower 1998 (M00325B055001-070000) GT242 W/38" Mower 1997 (M0G242A070001-090000)
325 W/48" Mower 1999 (M00325B070001-085000) GT242 W/38" Mower 1998 (M0G242A090001-999999)
335 Less Mower 1999 (M00335C070001-085000) GT242 W/44" Mower 1993 (M0G242C025001-035000)
335 W/48" C Mower 1999 (M00335A070001-085000) GT242 W/44" Mower 1994 (M0G242C035001-045000)
335 W/54" Mower 1999 (M00335B070001-085000) GT242 W/48" Mower 1994 (M0G242D035001-045000)
345 Less Mower 1995 (M00345C010001-020000) GT242 W/48" Mower 1995 (M0G242D045001-055000)
345 Less Mower 1996 (M00345C020001-040000) GT242 W/48" Mower 1996 (M0G242D055001-070000)
345 Less Mower 1997 (M00345C040001-055000) GT242 W/48" Mower 1997 (M0G242D070001-999999)
345 Less Mower 1998 (M00345C055001-070000) GT262 Less Mower 1995 (M0G262B045001-055000)
345 Less Mower 1999 (M00345C070001-085000) GT262 Less Mower 1996 (M0G262B055001-070000)
345 W/44" Mower 1997 (M00345D040001-055000) GT262 Less Mower 1997 (M0G262B070001-999999)
345 W/44" Mower 1998 (M00345D055001-070000) GT262 W/44" Mower 1995 (M0G262A045001-055000)
345 W/48" Mower 1995 (M00345A010001-020000) GT262 W/44" Mower 1996 (M0G262A055001-070000)
345 W/48" Mower 1996 (M00345A020001-040000) GT262 W/44" Mower 1997 (M0G262A070001-090000)
345 W/48" Mower 1997 (M00345A040001-055000) GT262 W/44" Mower 1998 (M0G262A090001-999999
345 W/48" Mower 1998 (M00345A055001-070000) GT262 W/48" Mower 1992 (M0G262X010001-025000)
345 W/48" Mower 1999 (M00345A070001-085000) GT262 W/48" Mower 1993 (M0G262X025001-035000)
345 W/54" Mower 1995 M00345B010001-020000) GT262 W/48" Mower 1994 (M0G262X035001-045000)
345 W/54" Mower 1996 (M00345B020001-040000) GT262 W/48" Mower 1995 (M0G262X045001-055000)
345 W/54" Mower 1997 (M00345B040001-0055000) GT262 W/48" Mower 1996 (M0G262X055001-070000)
345 W/54" Mower 1998 (M00345B055001-070000) GT262 W/48" Mower 1997 (M0G262X070001-090000)
345 W/54" Mower 1999 (M00345B070001-085000) GT262 W/48" Mower 1998 (M0G262X090001-999999)
355D (Bar Tire) 1999 (M00355D070001-085000) GT275 Less Mower 1995 (M0G262D045001-055000)
355D (Turf Tire) 1999 (M00355C070001-085000) GT275 Less Mower 1996 (M0G262D055001-070000)
355D W/48" C Mower 1999 (M00355A070001-085000) GT275 Less Mower 1997 (M0G262D070001-090000)
355D W/54" Mower 1999 (M00355B070001-085000) GT275 Less Mower 1998 (M0G262D090001-999999)
John Deere Riding Mowers
Model Year Tractors - 1990 through 1999
Model Year Serial Number Breaks Model Year Serial Number Breaks
GT275 W/44" Mower 1995 (M0G262C045001-055000) LX178 W/ 44" Mower 1995 (M0L178A110001-130000)